252.522.3031
fieldcontrols.com
The Fresh Air Damper (FAD) stands as a crucial component in maintaining optimal indoor air
quality. Engineered with precision, this 24VAC motorized air damper features power-open and
power-close functions, strategically designed for seamless integration into fresh air ventilation
systems. Connected to an outdoor air intake hood and either a duct fan or the HVAC return
plenum, its installation empowers residents to effortlessly regulate the inflow of fresh air into

• Meets ASHRAE 62.2 and other fresh air ventilation codes
FAD Fresh Air Damper
Features
FRESH AIR DAMPER MODELS
Model Part
Number
Duct or Pipe
Diameter (in.)
Volts Amps Watts Dimensions
A B C
FAD-4 46590504 4 24 0.07 3 6 9 �  4
FAD-5 46590505 5 24 0.07 3 6 10 �  5
FAD-6 46590506 6 24 0.07 3 6 11 �  6
FAD-7 46590507 7 24 0.07 3 6 ½  12 �  7
FAD-8 46590508 8 24 0.07 3 7 13 �  8
FAD-10 46590510 10 24 0.07 3 12 ⅛  15 �  10
FAD-12 46590512 12 24 0.07 3 12 ⅛  17 ⅝  12
FAD-14 46590514 14 24 0.07 3 16 20 14
FAD-16 46590516 16 24 0.07 3 16 22 16
FAD-18 46590518 18 24 0.07 3 16 24 18
FAD-20 46590520 20 24 0.07 3 16 26 20
The Fresh Air Damper operates through a motor-driven mechanism, which is initiated by the
Fresh Air Ventilation Control (FAVC). Its primary function is to regulate the flow of fresh air into
the HVAC return system. Upon receiving a signal for fresh air, the FAVC triggers the opening of
the damper, facilitating the intake of fresh air into the ventilation system. This ensured a